REZONE NO. P20-0175

AMENDMENT
TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA
AND THE ZONING MAPS OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

An Ordinance amending the Unified Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, and the Zoning Maps of
Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 12, Division I et seq., to rezone from zoning classification AG (Agricultural
District) to AR (Agricultural Residential District) pursuant to an application for rezoning of property owned by Lane Miller
submitted on August 21, 2020.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration of
an application for zoning change submitted by Matthew Miller on August 21, 2020, requesting rezoning of a +2.25-acre
tract of land located on Astondale Road in the 222" G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (portion of tax parcel no. B-07-
024UA), the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby ordain and enact to law the following:

SECTION I.  An Ordinance known as the “Unified Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia” as enacted and
amended by the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County and the Zoning Maps described therein are hereby amended as

follows:

The zoning classification for the property described on the attached “Exhibit A” is hereby changed from
classitication AG (Agricultural District) to AR (Agricultural Residential District) for the purpose as set forth in “Exhibit A”

attached hereto.

Said rezone 1s subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A’ attached hereto.

SECTION 2.  Severability. It 1s intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be held
invalid, such mvalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3.  Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions or Ordinances. All Resolutions or Ordinances and parts or sections of
Resolutions or Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Eftective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect this date.

Said Zoning Petition was submitted to the Oconee County Planning Commission and a Public Hearing was duly
held by the same on October 19, 2020 and a Public Hearing was held by the Oconee County Board of Commissioners at its

regular meeting on November 3, 2020.
ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 3™ day of November, 2020.

OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST

Ol f,‘

Kat ayes '
Clerk,\Board of €ommissioners

uck Horton, Member

Vacant, Member

Mark Saxon, Member

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: October 1, 2020 — OCONEE ENTERPRISE
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EXHIBIT “A” TO REZONE NO P20-0175
Page 1 of 5

CONDITIONS

Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, narrative,
representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application and attached

hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity with the Unified
Development Code.

The owner at their own expense shall construct the improvements required by the County for public water and
public waste services for the subject property shall convey same to the County, free of all liens. Said
improvements shall include all on-site improvements and such off-site improvements as are required by the
County to provide service to subject property.
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EXHIBIT “A” TO REZONE NO P20-0175
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 2

All that tract of land, together with improvements thereon, situate, lying and being in the 222nd Georgia

COMMENCE at the intersection of Astondale Road, having a 100’ right of way, and Central of Georgia
Railroad;

thence S 88°55'14" E a distance of 3005.16' to an iron pin on the northeasterly right of way of Astondale
Road;

thence continuing along said right of way S 57°26'14" E a distance of 353.42" to an iron pin, said iron pin
being the POINT OF BEGINNING

thence leaving said right of way N 42°47'21" E a distance of 355.65' to an iron pin;
thence N 57°26'14" W a distance of 169.19' to an iron pin;

thence N 42°47'21" E a distance of 160.00' to an iron pin;

thence N 52°36'15" E a distance of 187.62' to an iron pin;

thence $ 42°47'21" W a distance of 800.38' to an iron pin on the northeasterly right of way of Astondale
Road;

thence continuing along said right of way N 57°26'14" W a distance of 50.81' to an iron pin, which is the
point of beginning;

said tract containing 2.252 acres more or less and being more particularly described as Tract 2 on a plat
for Lane Miller by Baseline Surveying & Engineering Inc., dated 08/21/20.

v



EXHIBIT “A” TO REZONE NO P20-01735
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NARRATIVE

The existing parcel (Parcel ID No.: B07024UA) consists of 12.75 acres of land, zoned AG, and
owned by my father, Lane Miller. The property consists of a combination of agricultural pasture,
used for hay production, and wooded areas. The existing parcel is in an agricultural conservancy.
The intent of this application is to rezone approximately 2.25 acres of the existing parcel to AR
and utilize this parcel as a single-family residence for myself, my wife and our two children. The

remaix}ing approximately 10.50 acres will remain in an agricultural conservancy, and the land
use will not change. The intent is to minimally affect the existing agricultural land use. Current

photographs of the existing property and a conceptual site plan are attached.

The proposed residential property would include a new driveway extending northward from
Astondale Road and the construction of an approximately 2,564 square feet (heated) single-

family residence. Utilities will consist of electrical service from Georgia Power, a new onsite
septic system and domestic water from the existing municipal supply along Astondale Road. The
house will be finished with a combination of brick veneer, cement board siding (Hardie siding or
similar) and metal roofing. The estimated construction cost is $300,000 to $350,000, and the
estimated market value of the property is more than $400,000. Typical elevations, representative
photographs and a floor plan of the proposed home are attached.

The intended land use change and rezoning is consistent with adjacent properties. The two
properties immediately east consist of a 2,598 square feet single-family residence on 5.6 acres
and a 1,906 square-feet single-family residence on 1.21 acres. The five properties immediately
south consist of 1.00 to 1.49 acre parcels, zoned AR, with single-family residences ranging in

size from 1,488 square feet to 2,354 square-feet. Representative photographs of surrounding
properties are attached.

Rezoning the selected portion of the existing parcel will result in no net increase to local traffic,
since our family currently resides on the adjoining property. The planned single-family residence
would result in minimal impact to local traffic. The estimated number of Average Daily Trips

would be four to six, with four trips occurring circa Peak Hours, which consist of my wife and
myself leaving to work and returning from work separately.

Rezoning the selected portion of the existing parcel would result in a net benefit to the school
system. The number of children in the school system (two) would not change as a result of the

rezoning, but the increase in property value would result in a net increase in revenue to the
school system.

[n summary, my intent is to construct a residential property that is consistent with, or an
enhancement of, surrounding properties, while minimally affecting the current agricultural use of
the majority of the existing parcel.

Sincerely, , / '
_ - | 7} /.
A f ’ b
Matthew Miller " Lane Miller

Applicant Owner
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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

REZONE CASE #: P20-0175
DATE: September 29, 2020

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner
Monica Davis, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Matthew Miller
PROPERTY OWNER: Lane Miller

LOCATION: Astondale Road/portion of tax parcel B-07-
024UA

PARCEL SIZE: +2.25 acres

EXISTING ZONING: AG (Agricultural District)

EXISTING LAND USE: Agricultural

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT MAP CHARACTER AREA DESIGNATION: Rural Places

ACTION REQUESTED: Rezone a portion of the property from AG (Agricultural District) to AR (Agricultural

Residential District) to allow for one additional residential lot.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of this request

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION: October 19, 2020
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: November 3, 2020

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative
Zoning Impact Analysis
Representative Images
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Plat of Survey
Concept Plan

Rezone Staff Report, Lane Miller, #P20-0175, Page 1 of 4



BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY

e The property has been zoned AG since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING

NORTH Undeveloped/wooded

AG (Agricultural District)

SOUTH Single-family residential

Undeveloped/wooded

AR (Agricultural Residential District)
AG (Agricultural District)

EAST Undeveloped/wooded

AG (Agricultural District)

Single-family residential

WEST

Single- family residential AG (Agricultural District)

Agricultural

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The applicant proposes to rezone a portion of the parcel (+2.25 acres) and construct a single-family
residence on the newly created lot.

PUBLIC FACILITIES

Water:

Sewer:

Roads:

The property is served by Oconee County Water Resources Department.
The Water Resources Department has indicated in a letter dated 08/19/2020 that potable water is available at
this location.

The property is proposed to be served by a private on-site septic system.

One driveway is proposed driveway off Astondale road.

ENVIRONMENTAL

100-year floodplain, state waters, and a conservation corridor exist along the rear property line of the parent
parcel.
No development is proposed for these environmental areas.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES

OCONEE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

No Comments

OCONEE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

No comments

OCONEE COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Recommended condition: The owner at their own expense shall construct the improvements required by the
County for public water and public waste services for the subject property shall convey same to the County,
free of all liens. Said improvements shall include all on-site improvements and such off-site improvements
as are required by the County to provide service to subject property.

Rezone Staff Report, Lane Miller, #P20-0175, Page 2 of 4



OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

e No comments

STAFE ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR REZONING
CONSIDERATION” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1207.01 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE.

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the existing uses, development,
and zoning of nearby property.
Nearby properties are primarily single family residential or agricultural with AR or AG zoning. Nearby lots
range in sizes from one-acre residential lots to large agricultural tracts of 30 or more acres. Staff holds that the
zoning proposal is suitable in view of the existing uses, development, and zoning of nearby property.

B. Whether the property to be rezoned has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.
The property has a reasonable economic use for single family residential and agricultural purposes as
currently zoned. The parent parcel does not contain an existing residence and does not require subdivision
before a residence can be built.

C. The extent to which the zoning proposal promotes the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the
public with consideration to:
i. Population density and effect on community facilities such as streets, schools, water, and sewer;
The present request should have negligible impacts on population density and community facilities.

ii. Environmental impact;
Environmentally sensitive areas at the rear of the parent parcel should not be impacted by the proposed
lot or construction of the residence.

iii.  Effect on the existing use, usability and/or value of adjoining property.
Adjacent properties are agricultural and/or residential and the proposed additional residential lot should
not have a significant impact on the existing use, usability, and/or value of adjoining property.

D. The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned, considered in the context of land
development in the vicinity of the property.
The subject property is currently used for agricultural purposes; this standard is not applicable to the present
request.

E. Consistency of the proposed use with the stated purpose of the zoning district that is being requested.
The AR zoning district is intended to “to allow medium rural residential densities and compatible agricultural
activities without encouraging commercial development or multi-family development.” (Unified Development
Code Sec. 205.02). Staff holds that the proposed 2.25-acre residential lot is consistent with the stated purpose
of the proposed zoning district.

F.  Whether there are other existing or changing conditions or land use patterns affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the
zoning proposal.

Land use patterns in the general vicinity have remained agricultural and low density residential, lending
supporting grounds for approval of the zoning proposal.

G. Conformity with or divergence from the Future Development Map or the goals and objectives of the
Oconee County Comprehensive Plan.
The subject property lies within the Rural Places Character Area (2040 Future Development Map). This
character “balances natural environment and human uses with very low-density residential, farms, forests,
outdoor recreation, and other open space activities” (2018 Comprehensive Plan p. 31). The recommended
residential density for this character area is one dwelling unit per 3-5 acres with AR-3 or AG zoning (2018
Comprehensive Plan p. 32). Staff holds that the lot size and zoning district requested are not in conformity
with the Future Development Map and the goals and objectives of the Oconee County Comprehensive Plan.
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H. The availability of adequate sites for the proposed use in districts that permit such use.
It is likely that other similarly-sized lots exist within the county that are currently zoned to permit construction
of a single-family residence.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

The proposed zoning and lot size do not meet the goals and objectives of the Oconee County Comprehensive
Plan and staff recommends denial of this request. Should the request be approved, staff recommends it be
subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled at the expense of the owner/developer:

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan,
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity with
the Unified Development Code.

2. The owner at their own expense shall construct the improvements required by the County for public water
and public waste services for the subject property shall convey same to the County, free of all liens. Said
improvements shall include all on-site improvements and such off-site improvements as are required by the
County to provide service to subject property.
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OCONEE COUNTY ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION

N Rezoning from: __ /% ﬁ to £S & O Change in Conditions of Approval for Case #:______

U Special Use Approval for: in the Zoning District

Applicant Property Owner
Name: /\\5&-’{'.\@“ /U\\] ‘ \:J Name: '/ﬁh‘e, }LLH&;"
address: (/51 Petendale. R Address:_ |2\ Actondule. Loucd

(No F.0. Boxes) " (No P.0. Boxes)

Bichap  CA 2002 B el\np CA 3062
Telephone: /0, - 285 1,87 Telephone: 7@@-7@6{'”{03.4

Email: Mﬁ_&dlt‘ﬁ%ﬁ(_ 41‘!‘55:: (opn

Applicant is (check one) U the Property Owner M Not the Property Owner (attach Property Owner’s Authorization)

N
Applicant’s Certification: | hereby certify that the information DIAUNDRA WALTg
ined i i ication i NOTARY PUBLI
contained in and attached to this application is true and correct. Clarke County |
r \l) L State of Cleorgna . |
f Slgnature J}\JW lrb\"' L/ J'-\. Date: é‘nﬂ‘.‘bag: Notarizem .i.” :‘f!ﬁﬁ reg Ju ”Ew
| -

Property Use

Location: A.Sh:f dale }:.J Current Use: Agﬁ,‘r_—,ml‘ x'm‘nl
Bisten, (A 3042 N

Tax Parcel Number: J‘};;‘Hg_q Qf RO702+uh Proposed Use: Qﬂ,ﬁﬁ?g{gq‘{"fﬁl Q_;r AZAS FL'\P;«;\

sov oo 235 owenzons_AG  Agical G gomiake f ety

| Future Development Map—Character Area Designation: R\A.’"&\ quu.‘;

Attachments (check all that apply)

m Property Owner’s Authorization (if applicable) BI Narrative (Detailed Description of the Request)
ﬁl Application Fee ﬁ] Concept Plan
)ﬁ Warranty Deed ﬁ Attachments to the Concept Plan:
M Typed Legal Description M Water and/or Sewer Capacity Letter from OCUD
‘ﬁ Plat of Survey MRepresentaﬁve Architecture/Photographs
m Disclosures (Interest & Campaign Contributions) /El Proof all property taxes paid in full
| N Zoning Impact Analysis Q Other Attachments: 1

For Oconee County Staff Use Only ]

g Date Received: Date Accepted: APPLICATION NUMBER | l i
% DRI Transmitted to RDC U Date: O N/A g Planning Commission Date: J
2 Date Submitted: U Findings Complete 5 Q Approval 0 with Conditions Q Denial |
& Posted Ad: Ad: < Board of Commissioners Date: |
< Appllcatlon Withdrawn U Date: | Approved D Wlth Conditions O Denied il

Version 06/14/19



September 12, 2020

Planning & Code Enforcement Department
1291 Greensboro Highway
Watkinsville, Georgia 30677

RE: Oconee County Zoning Change Application Narrative Summary
Portion of Parcel B07024UA
Astondale Road
Bishop, Georgia 30621

Dear Planning & Code Enforcement Department:

The existing parcel (Parcel ID No.: B07024UA) consists of 12.75 acres of land, zoned AG, and
owned by my father, Lane Miller. The property consists of a combination of agricultural pasture,
used for hay production, and wooded areas. The existing parcel is in an agricultural conservancy.
The intent of this application is to rezone approximately 2.25 acres of the existing parcel to AR
and utilize this parcel as a single-family residence for myself, my wife and our two children. The
remaining approximately 10.50 acres will remain in an agricultural conservancy, and the land
use will not change. The intent is to minimally affect the existing agricultural land use. Current
photographs of the existing property and a conceptual site plan are attached.

The proposed residential property would include a new driveway extending northward from
Astondale Road and the construction of an approximately 2,564 square feet (heated) single-
family residence. Utilities will consist of electrical service from Georgia Power, a new onsite
septic system and domestic water from the existing municipal supply along Astondale Road. The
house will be finished with a combination of brick veneer, cement board siding (Hardie siding or
similar) and metal roofing. The estimated construction cost is $300,000 to $350,000, and the
estimated market value of the property is more than $400,000. Typical elevations, representative
photographs and a floor plan of the proposed home are attached.

The intended land use change and rezoning is consistent with adjacent properties. The two
properties immediately east consist of a 2,598 square feet single-family residence on 5.6 acres
and a 1,906 square-feet single-family residence on 1.21 acres. The five properties immediately
south consist of 1.00 to 1.49 acre parcels, zoned AR, with single-family residences ranging in
size from 1,488 square feet to 2,354 square-feet. Representative photographs of surrounding
properties are attached.

Rezoning the selected portion of the existing parcel will result in no net increase to local traffic,
since our family currently resides on the adjoining property. The planned single-family residence
would result in minimal impact to local traffic. The estimated number of Average Daily Trips
would be four to six, with four trips occurring circa Peak Hours, which consist of my wife and
myself leaving to work and returning from work separately.

Rezoning the selected portion of the existing parcel would result in a net benefit to the school
system. The number of children in the school system (two) would not change as a result of the



rezoning, but the increase in property value would result in a net increase in revenue to the
school system.

In summary, my intent is to construct a residential property that is consistent with, or an
enhancement of, surrounding properties, while minimally affecting the current agricultural use of
the majority of the existing parcel.

Sincerely,
A TUD e

Matthew Miller - Lane Miller
Applicant Owner
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August 20, 2020

Planning & Code Enforcement Department
1291 Greensboro Highway
Watkinsville, Georgia 30677

RE:

Zoning Impact Analysis
Portion of Parcel B07024UA
Astondale Road

Bishop, Georgia 30621

Dear Planning & Code Enforcement Department:

We

a)

b)

have performed a Zoning Impact Analysis, and the findings and conclusions are as follows:
Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the existing
uses, development, and zoning of nearby property.

The two properties immediately east consist of a 2,598 square feet single-family residence on
5.6 acres and a 1,906 square-feet single-family residence on 1.21 acres. The five properties
immediately south consist of 1.00 to 1.49 acre parcels, zoned AR, with single-family
residences ranging in size from 1,488 square feet to 2,354 square-feet.

The intended land use change and rezoning is consistent with adjacent properties.

Whether the property to be rezoned has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

The property to be rezoned consists of a combination of wooded area and agricultural
pasture. The majority of the parcel will remain in the existing agricultural conservancy, and
maintain its current use.

The extent to which the zoning proposal promotes the health, safety, morals or general
welfare of the public with consideration to:

1) Population density and effect on community facilities such as streets, schools, water
and sewer;

There will be no negative effect on community facilities.
2) Environmental impact;

There will be no negative effect on the environment as a result of the rezoning. The intent
is to minimally affecting the current agricultural use of the majority of the existing parcel.

3) Effect on the existing use, usability and/or value of adjoining property.

There will be no effect on the use and usability of adjoining properties.



d)

g

h)

Sincerely, m}\/

Matthew Miller
Applicant

The estimated market value of the new property is more than $400,000.The value of the
adjacent properties will be maintained or enhanced by the rezoning and addition of the
new residential home.

The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned, considered in the context of
land development in the vicinity of the property.

The existing property has been maintained in its current use since as early as 1993, when my
father, Lane Miller, purchased the adjoining 35 acre parcel.

The properties immediately south, zoned AR, have been utilized as single-family residences
since as eatly as 1987-1989, when the existing homes were constructed.

Consistency of the proposed use with the stated purpose of the zoning district that is
being requested.

We are requesting a rezoning of a portion of the existing parcel to AR. The proposed new
parcel will be approximately 2.25 acres in size, contain a single-family residential home and
remain in a low-density, rural area. The new parcel will meet the purpose, requirements and
standards of zoning district AR.

Whether there are other existing or changing conditions or land use patterns affecting
the use and development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

There are no conditions or land use patterns affecting the use and development of the
property.

Conformity with or divergence from the Future Development Map or the goals and
objectives of the Oconee County Comprehensive Plan.

Our understanding is that the Comprehensive Plan intends to maintain this area of the county
as primarily rural. In keeping with this plan, we intend to minimally impact the current use of
the property as agricultural pasture and wooded area. The agricultural conservancy on the
remaining approximately 10.50 acres will be maintained. The portion of the existing parcel
that will be rezoned will be utilized in a manner that is consistent with surrounding
properties.

The availability of adequate sites for the proposed use in districts that permit such use.

There are available, adequate sites for the proposed use within the county. That said, the
intent of our family’s relocation to this proposed parcel is to remain proximate to my father.
My wife and I are both employed, and my father assists with our two young children.
Additionally, my father is aging and lives alone, and we can assist in the oversight and
maintenance of his property. Constructing a residence on site allows us to maximize the
health and well-being of our family and properties, without negatively affecting surrounding
properties.
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The minimum lot area required for the applicable
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Georgia Registered Land Surveyor Number

As required by subsection (d) of 0.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67, this
plat has been prepared by a land surveyor and approved by all
applicable local jurisdictions for recording as evidenced by
approval certificates, signatures, stamps, or statements hereon.
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appropriate governmental bodies by any purchaser or user of
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undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat complies with
the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia
as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board
of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
and as set forth in 0.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.
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